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Tuesday, February 10, 2009
10:00 a.m.
Rules Committee
Wednesday, February 11, 2009 – 8:00 a.m. – 4:00 p.m. – Disciplinary Cases

Court Reporter:  Statewide Reporting Service, 904-249-9952
8:00 a.m.
Call To Order by Jennifer Lalani, R.Ph., Chair

TAB 1

DISCIPLINARY CASES – Billie Jo Owens, Attorney, and Jennifer Lalani,

Chair
A. STIPULATION – NON APPEARANCE CASES

None
B.
STIPULATION – APPEARANCE REQUIRED CASES

A-1

William Scrogins, R.Ph., Atlantic Beach, FL, PS 22535, Case No. 2008-14851



PC:  Lalani/Merrell

Respondent was present and sworn in by court reporter.  Respondent was represented by Donald Mairs, Esquire.

Ms. Owens advised the Board the Respondent violated Section 465.016(1)(r), Florida Statutes (2005, 2006, and 2007), by violating a rule of the Board or Department, through a violation of Rule 64B16-26.103(1) and 64B16-26.603, Florida Administrative Code, by failing to submit proof satisfactory to the Board that during the biennial period preceding the renewal period the applicant has participated in not less than 30 hours of approved courses of continued professional pharmaceutical education and failing to retain documentation of participation in continuing education programs required for license renewal of not less than two years after the license is renewed for audit purposes.

MOTION: by Salem, second by Garcia to accept stipulation of an administrative fine in the amount of $500.00 and costs in the amount of $437.79 to be paid within thirty (30) days of the filing of the Final Order.  The Respondent shall successfully complete and provide documentation of completion of four (4) hours of general processional pharmaceutical continuing education courses to the Board of Pharmacy within one and one-half years (18 months) of the date of filing of the Final order.  The four (4) hours of continuing education required herein are separate from and in addition to taking, completing and documenting completion of all other continuing education hours otherwise required by the Board.  Motion carried unanimously.

A-2

Melinda S. Stetson, R.Ph., Lake Placid, FL, PS 23324, Case No. 2008-14882



PC:  Lalani/Merrell

Respondent nor counsel was present.

MOTION: by Melvin, second by Salem to present case without Respondent being present.  Motion carried unanimously.

Ms. Owens advised the Board the Respondent violated Section 465.016(1)(r), Florida Statutes (2005, 2006, and 2007), by violating a rule of the Board or Department, through a violation of Rule 64B16-26.103(1) and 64B16-26.603, Florida Administrative Code, by failing to submit proof satisfactory to the Board that during the biennial period preceding the renewal period the application has participated in not less than 30 hours of approved courses of continued professional pharmaceutical education and failing to retain documentation of participation in continuing education programs required for license renewal for not less than two years after the license is renewed for audit purposes.

MOTION: by Parrado, second by Salem to reject stipulation.  Motion carried unanimously.

A-3

David Brennan, R.Ph., Tarpon Springs, FL, PS 32515, Case No. 2005-53776



PC:  Powers/Alvarez

Respondent was present and sworn in by court reporter.  Respondent was not represented by counsel.

Ms. Owens advised the Board the Respondent violated Section 465.016(1)(r), Florida Statutes (2004), by violating any provision of Chapter 456, Florida Statutes, through a violation of Section 456.072(1)(k), Florida Statutes (2004), by failing to perform any statutory or legal obligation imposed upon a licensee.

MOTION: by Salem, second by Jones to accept stipulation of an administrative fine in the amount of $ 2,000.00 and costs in the amount of $1,637.72 to be paid within thirty (30) days of the filing of the Final Order.  The Respondent shall successfully complete a continuing education course on the laws and rules governing the practice of pharmacy in Florida that is not shorter than twelve (12) hours in length, within one (1) year of the entry of the Final Order or successfully complete the Multistate Pharmacy Jurisprudence Examination (Florida version) within one (1) year of the filing date of the Final Order.  These continuing education hours shall be in addition to the hours required for license renewal.  The Board accepted the laws and rules course that Respondent recently attended.  Motion carried, 1 opposed (Parrado).

A-4

William Timothy Walker, R.Ph., Reidsville, NC, PS 27392, Case No. 2008-18922



PC:  Parrado/Jones

Respondent was present and sworn in by court reporter.  Respondent was not represented by counsel.

Ms. Owens advised the Board the Respondent violated Section 465.016(1)(h), Florida Statutes (2007), by having been disciplined by a regulatory agency in another state for any offense that would constitute a violation of Section 465, Florida Statutes.

MOTION: by Powers, second by Melvin to accept stipulation of an administrative fine in the amount of $500.00 and costs in the amount of $824.40 to be paid within thirty (30) days of the filing of the Final Order.  The Respondent shall successfully complete a prescription mis-fill program offered by the University of Florida or Nova Southeastern University that is not shorter than eight (8) hours in length, within one (1) year of the filing of a Final Order.  These continuing education hours shall be in addition to the hours required for license renewal.  Motion carried unanimously.

C.
DETERMINATION OF WAIVER

DOW-1
Almeta Morse, R.Ph., Washington, DC, PS 21804, Case No. 2008-13305
PC:  Lalani/Merrell
Respondent nor counsel was present.
Ms. Owens advised the Board the Respondent violated Section 465.016(1)(n), Florida Statutes (2007), by violating an order of the board previously entered in a disciplinary hearing.

MOTION: by Parrado, second by Jones to find that Respondent was properly served, did not return the election of rights, and has waived his right to be heard.  Motion carried unanimously.

MOTION: by Salem, second by Jones to adopt the findings of fact as alleged in the Administrative Complaint.  Motion carried unanimously.

MOTION: by Salem, second by Melvin to adopt the conclusions of law including that Respondent has violated the statutes and rules as alleged in the Administrative Complaint.  Motion carried unanimously.

MOTION: by Powers, second by Jones to accept into evidence the investigative file and requests an opportunity to make a penalty recommendation.  Motion carried unanimously.

MOTION: by Jones, second by Powers to Permanently Revoke license.  Motion carried unanimously.

MOTION: by Jones, second by Powers to assess costs in the amount of $628.66 to be paid within thirty (30) days of the filing of the Final Order.  Motion carried unanimously.

DOW-2
Janine Candela, R.Ph., Freehold, NJ, PS 21010, Case No. 2008-14875



PC:  Salem/Powers

Respondent nor counsel was present.

Ms. Owens advised the Board the Respondent violated Section 465.016(1)(r), Florida Statutes (2005, 2006 and 2007), by violating a rule of the Board or Department, through violations of Rules 64B16-26.103(1) and 64B16-26.603, Florida Administrative Code, by failing to submit proof satisfactory to the Board that during the biennial period preceding the renewal period the applicant has participated in no less than 30 hours of approved courses of continued processional pharmaceutical education and failing to retain documentation of participation in continuing education programs required for license renewal for not less than two years after the license is renewed for audit purposes.

MOTION: by Parrado, second by Jones to find that Respondent was properly served, did not return the election of rights, and has waived his right to be heard.  Motion carried unanimously.

MOTION: by Jones, second by Garcia to adopt the findings of fact as alleged in the Administrative Complaint.  Motion carried unanimously.

MOTION: by Jones, second by Melvin to adopt the conclusions of law including that Respondent has violated the statutes and rules as alleged in the Administrative Complaint.  Motion carried unanimously.

MOTION: by Jones, second by Melvin to accept into evidence the investigative file and requests an opportunity to make a penalty recommendation.  Motion carried unanimously.

MOTION: by Jones, second by Melvin to accept stipulation of an administrative fine in the amount of $1,000.00 to be paid within thirty (30) days of the filing of the Final Order.  Respondent must complete 40 hours of general continuing education , four (4) of which must be live, within 24 months of the filing of the Final Order.  Motion carried unanimously.

MOTION: by Jones, second by Melvin to assess costs in the amount of $641.13 to be paid within thirty (30) days of the filing of the Final Order.  Motion carried unanimously

DOW-3
Raymond Bean, R.Ph., Riviera Beach, FL & Miami Beach, FL, PU 3116,

Case No. 2007-22757



PC:  Lalani/Merrell

Respondent nor counsel was present.

Ms. Owens advised the Board the Respondent violated Section 465.016(1)(r), Florida Statutes (2005 and 2006), by violating a rule of the Board or Department, through violations of Rules 64B16-26.103(2)(a) and 64B16-26.603, Florida Administrative Code, by failing to submit proof satisfactory to the Board that during the biennial period preceding the renewal period the applicant has participated in no less than 24 hours of Board approved consultant pharmacist continued education and failing to retain documentation of participation in continuing education programs required for license renewal for not less than two years after the license is renewed for audit purposes.

MOTION: by Melvin, second by Garcia to find that Respondent was properly served, did not return the election of rights, and has waived his right to be heard.  Motion carried unanimously.

MOTION: by Salem, second by Powers to adopt the findings of fact as alleged in the Administrative Complaint.  Motion carried unanimously.

MOTION: by Parrado, second by Salem to adopt the conclusions of law including that Respondent has violated the statutes and rules as alleged in the Administrative Complaint.  Motion carried unanimously.

MOTION: by Garcia, second by Salem to accept into evidence the investigative file and requests an opportunity to make a penalty recommendation.  Motion carried unanimously.

MOTION: by Garcia, second by Melvin to accept stipulation of an administrative fine in the amount of $1,000.00 to be paid within thirty (30) days of the filing of the Final Order.  Respondent must complete 48 hours of consultant pharmacy continuing education within 24 months of the filing of the Final Order.  These continuing education hours are in addition to the 24 hours of continuing education previously required.  Motion carried unanimously.

MOTION: by Parrado, second by Melvin to assess costs in the amount of $634.01 to be paid within thirty (30) days of the filing of the Final Order.  Motion carried unanimously.

D.
VOLUNTARY RELINQUISHMENTS

VR-1

Loralyn Joy Franke, R.Ph., Ft. Myers, FL, PU 5590, Case No. 2008-22327



PC:  Waived

Respondent nor counsel was present.

Ms. Owens advised the Board the Respondent violated Section 456.073(1)(q), Florida Statutes by violating alawful order of the Board.

MOTION: by Jones, second by Powers to accept the voluntary relinquishment.  Motion carried unanimously.

VR-2

Edward Schnase, R.Ph., Omaha, NE, PS 35864, Case No. 2008-14793


PC:  Waived
Respondent nor counsel was present.

Ms. Owens advised the Board the Respondent violated Rule 64B16-26.103(1), F.A.C., and Rule 64B16-26.603, F.A.C., through violation of Section 465.016(1)(r), Florida Statutes, for failure to submit proof of completion of 30 hours of approved general continuing professional pharmaceutical education for the 2005-2007 licensure biennium.

MOTION: by Salem, second by Melvin to accept the voluntary relinquishment.  Motion carried unanimously.

VR-3

Russell Scott Rhude, R.Ph., Jacksonville, FL, NP 259, Case No. 2008-24794



PC:  Waived

Respondent nor counsel was present.

Ms. Owens advised the Board the Respondent violated Rule 64B16-26.103(3)(a), F.A.C., and Rule 64B16-26.603, F.A.C., through violation of Section 456.016 (1)(r), Florida Statutes, for failure to submit proof of completion of 24 hours of nuclear pharmacist continuing education for the 2006-2008 licensure biennium.

MOTION: by Powers, second by Parrado to accept the voluntary relinquishment.  Motion carried unanimously.

VR-4

Bryon Duke McClellan, R.Ph., Ocala, FL, PS 16386, Case No. 2008-24399



PC:  Waived
Respondent nor counsel was present.  Dr. Judy Rivenbark, Professionals Resource Network, was present.

Ms. Owens advised the Board the Respondent violated Section 465.016(1)(i), Florida Statutes, by dispensing controlled substances other than in the professional practice of pharmacy.

MOTION: by Salem, second by Melvin to accept the voluntary relinquishment.  Motion carried unanimously.

E.
BOARD ACTION BY HEARING NOT INVOLVING DISPUTED ISSUES
OF MATERIAL FACT

I-1

Martin Ugwu, R.Ph, Kissimmee, FL, PU 4939, Case No. 2008-09507



PC:  Powers/Salem

Respondent was present and sworn in by court reporter.  Respondent was not represented by counsel.
Ms. Owens advised the Board the Respondent violated Section 465.016(1)(r), Florida Statutes (2005 and 2006), by violating a rule of the Board or Department, through violations of Rules 64B16-26.103(2)(a) and 64B16-26.603, Florida Administrative Code, by failing to submit proof satisfactory to the Board that during the biennial period preceding the renewal period the applicant has participated in no less than 24 hours of approved consultant pharmacist continued education and failing to retain documentation of participation in continuing education programs required for license renewal for not less than two years after the license is renewed for audit purposes.

Ms. Owens suggested continuing this case until April so staff can review continuing education documentation provided by Respondent.

MOTION: by Hayes, second by Melvin grant continuance until April meeting.  Motion carried unanimously.

I-2

Stephen Y. Wang, R.Ph., Jacksonville, FL, PS 24206, Case No. 2008-06630



PC:  Powers/Jones

Respondent was present and sworn in by court reporter.  Respondent was represented by Michael Schwartz, Esquire.
Ms. Owens advised the Board the Respondent violated Section 465.016(1)(g), Florida Statutes (2007), on or about October 2, 2007, by furnishing the article Hydrocodone/APAP 10mg/500mg different form the prescribed article Lortab 10/650 to patient C.M.

MOTION: by Parrado, second by Melvin to proceed with a Hearing Not Involving Disputed Issues or Material Facts.  Motion carried unanimously.

MOTION: by Parrado, second by Melvin to adopt the findings of fact as alleged in the Administrative Complaint.  Motion carried unanimously.

MOTION: by Salem, second by Melvin to adopt the conclusions of law including that Respondent has violated the statutes and rules as alleged in the Administrative Complaint.  Motion carried unanimously.

MOTION: by Melvin, second by Salem to accept into evidence the investigative file and requests an opportunity to make a penalty recommendation.  Motion carried unanimously.

MOTION: by Parrado, second by Salem to accept stipulation of an administrative fine in the amount of $250.00 to be paid within thirty (30) days of the filing of the Final Order.  Respondent shall successfully complete a prescription mis-fill program offered by the University of Florida or Nova Southeastern University that is not shorter than eight (8) hours in length, within one (1) year of the filing of a Final Order.  Motion carried unanimously.

MOTION: by Parrado, second by Garcia to assess costs in the amount of $2,469.62 to be paid within thirty (30) days of the filing of the Final Order.  Motion carried unanimously.

I-3

Jocelyn Riley, R.Ph., North Miami, FL, PU 5376, Case No. 2008-09519



PC:  Parrado/Goersch

Respondent nor counsel was present.

Ms. Owens advised the Board the Respondent violated Section 465.016(1)(r), Florida Statutes (2006), by violating a rule of the Board or Department, through violations of Rules 64B16-26.300(5), Florida Administrative Code, by failing to obtain twenty-four (24) hours of Consultant Pharmacist Licensure Renewal Continuing Education.

A letter was received from Ms. Riley indicating that she would like for the case to be heard without her presence.

MOTION: by Melvin, second by Garcia to proceed with a Hearing Not Involving Disputed Issues or Material Facts.  Motion carried unanimously.

MOTION: by Melvin, second by Powers to adopt the findings of fact as alleged in the Administrative Complaint.  Motion carried unanimously.

MOTION: by Garcia, second by Jones to adopt the conclusions of law including that Respondent has violated the statutes and rules as alleged in the Administrative Complaint.  Motion carried unanimously.

MOTION: by Salem, second by Melvin to accept into evidence the investigative file and requests an opportunity to make a penalty recommendation.  Motion carried unanimously.

MOTION: by Salem, second by Garcia to accept stipulation of an administrative fine in the amount of $1,000.00 to be paid within thirty (30) days of the filing of the Final Order.  Respondent must complete 24 hours of continuing education within twenty-four (24) months of the filing of the Final Order in addition to the deficient 12 hours.  Motion carried, 3 opposed (Powers, Jones, Hayes).

MOTION: by Jones, second by Melvin to assess costs in the amount of $652.06 to be paid within thirty (30) days of the filing of the Final Order.  Motion carried unanimously.

I-4

Roland C. Zagnoli, R.Ph., Deltona, FL, PU 3706, Case No. 2008-09521



PC:  Lalani/Merrell

Respondent was present and sworn in by court reporter.  Respondent was represented by Paul Kwilecki, Jr., Esquire.
Ms. Owens advised the Board the Respondent violated Section 465.016(1)(r), Florida Statutes (2005 and 2006), by violating a rule of the Board or Department, through violations of Rules 64B16-26.103(2)(a) and 64B16-26.603, Florida Administrative Code, by failing to submit proof satisfactory to the Board that during the biennial period preceding the renewal period the applicant has participated in no less than 24 hours of Board approved consultant pharmacist continued education and failing to retain documentation of participation in continuing education programs required for license renewal for not less than two years after the license is renewed for audit purposes.

MOTION: by Parrado, second by Melvin to proceed with a Hearing Not Involving Disputed Issues or Material Facts.  Motion carried unanimously.

MOTION: by Hayes, second by Parrado to find that Respondent was properly served, did not return the election of rights, and has waived his right to be heard.  Motion carried unanimously.

MOTION: by Jones, second by Melvin to adopt the findings of fact as alleged in the Administrative Complaint.  Motion carried unanimously.

MOTION: by Salem, second by Jones to adopt the conclusions of law including that Respondent has violated the statutes and rules as alleged in the Administrative Complaint.  Motion carried unanimously.

MOTION: by Jones, second by Melvin to accept into evidence the investigative file and requests an opportunity to make a penalty recommendation.  Motion carried unanimously.

MOTION: by Parrado, second by Powers to accept stipulation of an administrative fine in the amount of $1,000.00 to be paid within thirty (30) days of the filing of the Final Order.  Respondent must take 28 hours of consultant pharmacist continuing education within 18 months in addition to the 14 hours previously required.  Motion failed.

COUNTER MOTION: by Jones, second by Powers to eliminate fine, issue letter of concern, accept CE hours taken if they are approved.  If not approved, allow six (6) months to complete required CE hours.  Motion carried unanimously.
MOTION: by Salem, second by Jones to assess costs in the amount of $824.41 to be paid within thirty (30) days of the filing of the Final Order.  Motion carried unanimously.

I-5

Dipti Patel, R.Ph., West Palm Beach, FL, PS 39255, Case No. 2008-07325



PC:  Parrado/Jones

Respondent not counsel was present.  Respondent was represented by counsel.
Ms. Owens advised the Board the Respondent violated Section 465.016(1)(r), Florida Statutes (2007), for violating a rule of the Board, through violation of Rule 64B16-28.110, Florida Administrative Code, by having outdated pharmaceuticals in the active stock of the pharmacy; Section 465.016(1)(r), Florida Statutes (2007), for violating a rule of the Board, through violation of Rule 64B16-28.108, Florida Administrative Code, and/or Rule 64B16-27.101, Florida Administrative Code, by possessing drugs which are misbranded or improperly labeled; Section 465.016(1)(r), Florida Statutes (2007), for violating a rule of the Board through violation of Rule 64B16-28.140, Florida Administrative Code, by failing to comply with daily log recordkeeping requirements; Section 465.016(1)(e), Florida Statutes (2007), for violating Section 803.07(2), Florida Statutes (2007), by failing to comply with recordkeeping requirements for controlled substances; and Section 465.016(1)(r), Florida Statutes (2007), for violating a rule of the board, through a violation of Rule 64B16-27.300(5), Florida Administrative Code, by failing to provide to DOH investigators for review the pharmacy’s CQI policy and procedures and/or a summarization of quality-related events.

Lawrence Metsch, counsel for Respondent, submitted a letter indicating his inability to attend the February Board meeting and, due to religious obligations, could not attend the April meeting.  He is requesting a continuance until the June Board meeting.

MOTION: by Salem, second by Melvin to grant continuance.  Motion carried unanimously.

F.  PROFESSIONALS RESOURCE NETWORK CASES 
PRN-1

Kenneth Pettengill, R.Ph., Gainesville, FL, PS 27736, Case No. 2007-33812



PC:  Salem/Powers

Respondent was present and sworn in by Court Reporter.  Respondent was not represented by counsel.  Dr. Judy Rivenbark, Professional Resource Network, was present.

Ms. Owens advised the Board the Respondent violated Section 465.016(1)(m), Florida Statutes (2007), by being unable to practice pharmacy with reasonable skill and safety by reason of use of drugs, narcotics, chemicals, or another type of material.

MOTION: by Jones, second by Melvin to assess an administrative fine in the amount of $3,500.00 and costs in the amount of $2,580.78 to be paid within one (1) year from the date of the Final Order.  Respondent shall enter and successfully participate in a Professional Resource Network (PRN) contract.  Respondent’s license to practice pharmacy in the state of Florida shall be suspended until Respondent petitions for reinstatement of license and the Board determines that the Respondent is in compliance with all PRN requirements and able to practice pharmacy with reasonable skill and safety.  Upon reinstatement, Respondent’s license shall be placed on probation for a period of five (5) years.  Motion carried unanimously.

PRN-2

Kendall Morris, R.Ph., Brandon, FL, PS 43086, Case No. 2008-02726



PC:  Powers/Salem
Respondent was present.  Respondent was represented by Brian Kahan, Esquire.  Dr. Judy Rivenbark, Professional Resource Network, was present.

Ms. Owens advised the Board the Respondent violated Section 465.016(1)(i), Florida Statutes (2007), by dispensing a legend drug, including any controlled substance, other than in the course of the professional practice of pharmacy.

MOTION: by Jones, second by Parrado to assess an administrative fine in the amount of $1,000.00 and costs in the amount of $3,568.22 to be paid within twenty-four (24) months from the filing of the Final Order.  Respondent shall enter and successfully participate in a Professional Resource Network (PRN) contract.  Respondent’s license to practice pharmacy in the state of Florida shall be suspended until Respondent petitions for reinstatement of license and the Board determines that Respondent is in compliance with all PRN requirements and that Respondent is able to practice pharmacy with reasonable skill and safety and approves a practice plan.  Upon reinstatement, Respondent’s license shall be placed on probation for a period of five (5) years.  After two (2) years probation, Respondent may petition for termination of probation.  Motion carried unanimously.

MOTION: by Jones, second by Melvin to approve practice plan which includes all terms in stipulation and grant petition for reinstatement.  Motion carried unanimously.

TAB 2

APPLICATIONS REQUIRING BOARD REVIEW – Amy Jones, J.D.
A. Exam Candidates Requiring Board Review
1.
James Mark Kessler

Mr. Kessler was present and sworn in by Court Reporter.  Mr. Kessler was represented by Edwin Bayó, Esquire.
Mr. Kessler appeared at the April 2008 Board meeting at which time he was approved to sit for the exams and seek PRN evaluation.  After passing the exam and PRN evaluation, Mr. Kessler was to re-appear before the board for conditions.  Mr. Kessler received passing scores and received a PRN evaluation.

MOTION: by Jones, second by Melvin to grant license and complete a five (5) year PRN contract.  PRN will advise Board at the end of the contract.  If contract is terminated prior to five (5) years, Mr. Kessler is to reappear before the Board.  Motion carried unanimously.

TAB 3

BUSINESS

A. Ratification of Issued Licenses/Certificates & Staffing Ratios –

Jennifer Lalani, Chair

1. Pharmacist (Licensure) (Client 2201) - 96

2. Pharmacist (Exam Eligibility) (Client 2201) - 81
3. Pharmacist Interns (Client 2202) - 373
4. Consultant Pharmacist (Client 2203) - 20
5. Nuclear Pharmacist (Client 2204) - 0
6. Pharmacies/Facilities (Client 2205) - 131
7. Technician Ratios

8. CE Providers and Programs - 3
MOTION: by Salem, second by Melvin to approve report.  Motion carried unanimously.

B.
Minutes – Jennifer Lalani, Chair
1.
Approval of December 9-10, 2008, Meeting Minutes
MOTION: by Salem, second by Garcia to approve minutes.  Motion carried unanimously.

C.
Petition for Declaratory Statement – Deborah Loucks, Attorney
1.
Timothy Weathers
Mr. Weathers was present and sworn in by court reporter.

Mr. Weathers submitted several questions based upon licensure and procedure to be followed under Rule 64B16-27.700 - Definition of Compounding.

Ms. Loucks apologized for not referring this to the Drugs, Devices and Cosmetics Program prior to having it noticed.

MOTION: by Salem, second by Melvin to decline to answer and refer to the Drugs, Devices and Cosmetics Program.  Motion carried unanimously.

2. Cardinal Health

Wayne Boudreaux and Eric Miller were present representing Cardinal Health and sworn in by court reporter.

Cardinal Health requested a variance from Rule 64B16-27.797 - Standards of Practice for Compounding Sterile Preparations (CSPs).
This will be continued so Mr. Powers and a Nuclear expert can look at rules to see if they can be changed and present at the March 10 conference call.

D. Consultant Pharmacist Voluntary Relinquishment – Jennifer Lalani, Chair
1.
Vanessa K. Reardon, PU 5340

A letter was received from Ms. Reardon stating that she had fulfilled her obligations and asked that her request be withdrawn.

E.
Request for Waiver – Rebecca Poston, Executive Director
1.
AHF Pharmacy, PS 23499

Melissa Bailey, representing AHF, was present and sworn in by court reporter.

AHF Pharmacy is requesting a waiver to operating hours due to the fact that the pharmacy is attached to a clinic that is open 36 hours per week.

MOTION: by Salem, second by Garcia to approve waiver.  Motion carried unanimously.

F.
Continuing Education – Rebecca Poston, Executive Director
1.
Martha Castaneda, R.Ph., PU 5594

Ms. Castaneda is requesting an extension to complete Consultant Pharmacist CE credits.

MOTION: by Jones, second by Melvin to deny request.  Motion carried unanimously.

MOTION: by Hayes, second by Powers to reconsider.  Motion carried, 3 opposed (Jones, Risch, Melvin).

MOTION: by Hayes, second by Salem to grant a 30-day extension from December 31, 2008, to complete consultant hour requirement.  Motion carried, 4 opposed.

2.
Lorraine Levite Whitman, PS 17039

Ms. Whitman is .75 credits short for the October 2005 through September 2007 biennium.  She is requesting the Board to accept one hour continuing education credit outside of the renewal period.

MOTION:  by Salem, second by Jones to call the question.  Motion carried unanimously.

MOTION:  by Hayes, second by Jones to deny request.  Motion carried, 2 opposed (Powers, Garcia).

TAB 4

LICENSURE ISSUES – Deborah Loucks, Attorney



A.
Petition for Review of Notice of Intent to Deny

1. Douglas Christopher Montecino

CONTINUED

B.
Modification of Final order

1.
Jessica Morales-Ramirez

Ms. Morales-Ramirez was present and sworn in by Court Reporter.  Ms. Morals-Ramirez was represented by Edwin Bayó, Esquire.
The Final Order was incorrect in stating that Ms. Morales-Ramirez answered “yes” to question regarding her mentally condition rather than a physical condition.

MOTION: by Jones, second by Powers to grant request.  Motion carried unanimously.

C.
Petition to Terminate Probation

1. Russell S. Lawler, PS 14393

Mr. Lawler was present and sworn in by Court Reporter.  Dr. Judy Rivenbark, Professionals Resource Network, was present.

MOTION: by Salem, second by Parrado to grant termination of probation and continue PRN contract.  Motion carried unanimously.

TAB 5

Reports
A.
Chair’s Report- Jennifer Lalani, R.Ph.

Ms. Lalani reported that the Rules Committee would meet on the first day of the Board meeting and discipline on the second day.  She also thanked Mr. Powers and the Board staff for their work.

A plaque was presented to Mr. Parrado for his service on the Board.

B.
Executive Director’s Report - Rebecca Poston, R.Ph.

1.
Legislative Update Summary

Ms. Poston explained the summary and said that it would be placed on the website.  She reported that a call would be held every Monday at 10:00 a.m. while the legislature is in session.

2.
Sterling Update

Ms. Poston thanked Ms. Jones for putting the Division n a place to submit a Sterling application.  Next week the committee will be at the Division for interviews.  Ms. Poston will report the outcome at the next meeting.

3.
NABP Annual Meeting

Ms. Poston reminded the Board about the NABP Annual Meeting in Miami on May 17-19.  A request has been submitted for approval of Board members attendance and members will be advised on the decision.  Currently, only the Executive Director and Chair are approved to attend.

4.
PRN December 2008 Report
For information only.

5.
PRN December 2008 Report


For information only.

6.
Licensure By Edorsement

The requirements were discussed and the Board was asked to consider whether the Blue Ribbon test would be accepted.  Mr. Mandrell gave the history of the Blue Ribbon test and in 1979 the name was changed to NABPLEX.

MOTION: by Hayes, second by Parrado to accept Blue Ribbon test.  Motion carried unanimously.

C.
Attorney General’s Report – Deborah Loucks, Attorney

1.
Rules Report Update

· December 2008 Rules Report

Ms. Loucks provided an overview of the report.

Ms. Loucks received a letter from JAPC regarding 64B16-26.2031 and will submit updated application and provide information requested and hopes that it will be adopted by the next Board meeting.

· 64B16-26.103

MOTION:  by Jones, second by Salem to notice rule for development.  Motion carried unanimously.

· 64B16-26.204

MOTION:  by Salem, second by Jones to notice rule for development.  Motion carried unanimously.

· 64B16-26.302

MOTION:  by Jones, second by Hayes to notice rule development and rule language.  Motion carried unanimously.

· 64B16-26.600

MOTION:  by Salem, second by Hayes to notice rule development and rule language.  Motion carried unanimously.

· 64B16-26.601

MOTION:  by Salem, second by Melvin to notice rule development, rule language, and application forms.  Motion carried unanimously.

· 64B16-26.6012

MOTION:  by Hayes, second by Jones to notice rule development and rule language.  Motion carried unanimously.

· 64B16-28.301

MOTION:  by Jones, second by Melvin to notice rule development and rule language.  Motion carried unanimously.

MOTION:  by Jones, second by Hayes to reconsider motion.  Motion carried unanimously.

MOTION:  by Salem, second by Jones to approve additional changes.  Motion carried unanimously.

2.
Sunshine Law

Ms. Loucks reminded the Board members about the Sunshine Law requirements.  Everything must be done in the public.  Public record information is subject to public record exposure.  If you have any questions, contact Ms. Loucks.

3.
January 2009 Rules Report

For Information.

D.
Prosecuting Attorney Report – Billie Jo Owens, Attorney

Ms. Owens stated that her report was in a new format.  As of January 20, there were 258 cases assigned.  There were 65 cases older than one year.  She asked the Board for authorize them to continue working on these cases.

MOTION: by Jones, second by Melvin to approve request.  Motion carried unanimously.

E.
Compliance Officer’s Report – Jacquelynn Hairston
1.
November 2008 Report

For information only.

2.
December 2008 Report


For information only.

F.
Statewide Inspection Program Manager Report – Richard Sands,

R.Ph.
Mr. Sands reported that as of January 31, they were 8 inspections short of 100% completion out of 4000 and expected to reach 100% by the end of the Fiscal Year.  There has been some talk about the National Survey on Drugs in Health.  The Research Triangle Institute will be conducting a National survey in Florida during 2009.  They are authorized by the Mental Health Services Administration of the US Department of Health and Human Services.  This is a legitimate survey.  Approximately 200,000 selected to participate in the survey of which 70,000 will be asked to actually complete the survey.  Each person selected would get $30.

Another issue is Critical Points.  This is a web-based training on USP 747 and is being offered free for pharmacy inspectors.  As long as there is no conflict of interest, Mr. Sands will look into this and offer it to the inspectors for training.  This is a 32 hour course.  This is a good opportunity for the inspectors to receive free training.

Mr. Parrado had a couple of comments.  In 2003, in the intern ratio rule, 26.2032(2)(e), the Board voted to remove this sentence and he would like to see it brought back.  Pharmacists could only supervise one intern at a time.  He said this is one of the rules that got lost over the years.

What is a reasonable amount of time to allow for the transfer of a prescription?  He referred to 465.026(1)(e).  Mr. Sands said that he recently had a complaint about this and he is going to follow up on this issue.  Mr. Powers said that he has received some of the same complaints.

G.
Rules Committee – Amy Jones, J.D.

Ms. Jones reported that the Rules Committee met on Tuesday and the action taken will be voted on by the Board on the March 10 conference call.  The technician rule will be discussed at the April meeting.  Ms. Jones told the Board members that if there was a rule that was not addressed by the Committee to bring it to her attention and she would include it on the agenda.  Updates will be distributed and placed on website within 10 days.

Ms. Loucks requested a motion to allow her to publish the notice of rule development prior to March meeting so whatever language is approve at the March meeting can be published right away.

MOTION: by Parrado, second by Powers to approve Ms. Loucks’ request.  Motion carried unanimously.

Audience Comments:

David Anderson from Pensacola stated that this was the first meeting he had attended and thanked the Board for their diligence.

MOTION to adjourn by Jones, second by Parrado.  Motion carried unanimously.

Meeting adjourned at 1:20 p.m.

Minutes

February 10-11, 2009

Jacksonville
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